2017, the Trust’s subordinated units, all of which were held by us, converted to common units. The Trust has a total
of 46,750,000 units outstanding.

Prior to their conversion on June 30, 2017, as holder of the subordinated units, we were entitled to receive pro
rata distributions from the Trust each quarter if and to the extent there was sufficient cash. We were also entitled to
receive, prior to their termination on June 30, 2017, incentive distributions, to the extent of sufficient cash, as defined.
No subordinated unit or incentive distributions were made by the Trust.

During our review of the carrying amount of the Trust’s noncontrolling interests, we identified errors related to the
allocation of impairment expense between Chesapeake and the Trust’s noncontrolling interests during previously
reported periods. We have determined that these errors are immaterial to previously issued financial statements and
therefore, have revised the previously reported financial statements below. We have also determined that these errors
did not relate to periods prior to 2015.

December 31, 2016

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

($ in millions except per share data)
Accumulated deficit ..... $ (17,603) $ 129 $ (17,474)
Total Chesapeake stockholders’ equity (deficit) ..... $ (1,460) $ 129 $ (1,331)
Noncontrolling interests ..... $ 257 $ (129) $ 128

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

97

Year Ended December 31, 2016

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

As
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

($ in millions except per share data)

Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest ..... $ (2) $ 11 $ 9
Net income (loss) attributable to Chesapeake ..... $ (4,401) $ 11 $ (4,390)
Net income (loss) available to common stockholders..... $ (4,926) $ 11 $ (4,915)
Loss per common share basic ..... $ (6.45) $ 0.02 $ (6.43)
Loss per common share diluted ..... $ (6.45) $ 0.02 $ (6.43)

Year Ended December 31, 2015

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

As
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

($ in  millions except per share data)
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest ..... $ (50) $ 118 $ 68
Net income (loss) attributable to Chesapeake ..... $ (14,685) $ 118 $ (14,567)
Net income (loss) available to common stockholders..... $ (14,856) $ 118 $ (14,738)
Loss per common share basic ..... $ (22.43) $ 0.17 $ (22.26)
Loss per common share diluted ..... $ (22.43) $ 0.17 $ (22.26)

Year Ended December 31, 2016

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

As
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

($ in millions except per share data)
Comprehensive (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling

interests ..... $ (2) $ 11 $ 9

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Chesapeake ..... $ (4,398) $ 11 $ (4,387)

Year Ended December 31, 2015

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

As
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

($ in  millions except per share data)
Comprehensive (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling

interests ..... $ (50) $ 118 $ 68

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Chesapeake ..... $ (14,641) $ 118 $ (14,523)

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

98

Year Ended December 31, 2016

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

As
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

($ in millions except per share data)

Accumulated deficit ..... $ (17,603) $ 129 $ (17,474)
Noncontrolling interests ..... $ 257 $ (129) $ 128

Year Ended December 31, 2015

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

As
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

($ in  millions except per share data)
Accumulated deficit ..... $ (13,202) $ 118 $ (13,084)
Noncontrolling interests ..... $ 259 $ (118) $ 141

We have determined that the Trust is a VIE and that we are the primary beneficiary. As a result, the Trust is
included in our consolidated financial statements. As of December 31, 2017 and 2016, we had $124 million and $128
million, respectively, of noncontrolling interests on our consolidated balance sheets attributable to the Trust. Net income
attributable to the Trust’s noncontrolling interest was $4 million for the year ended December 31, 2017 and net loss
attributable to the Trust’s noncontrolling interest was $9 million and $68 million for the years ended December 31, 2016
and 2015, respectively.